IN THE MATTER OF THE RULES

OF JUVENILE PROCEDURE

REPORT OF THE

SUPREME COURT

RULES OF JUVENILE PROCEDURE

CHAPTER 222

RULES OF JUVENILE PROCEDURE

TO THE 1983 REGULAR SESSION OF THE STATE OF IOWA:	HE SEVENTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
	d 684.19, the Supreme Court of Iowa has prescrib- oly the following new Rule of Juvenile Procedure:
Rule 1. Forms. The forms contained in the datory and any particular instrument may be	ne appendix of forms are illustrative and not man- be in more or less the form illustrated.
APPENDI	X OF FORMS
Form 1. IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR	
JUVEN	ILE COURT
IN RE THE FAMILY OF	JUVENILE NO
UPON THE PETITION OF	
A CHILD/CHILDREN OR	
A PARENT, GUARDIAN OR	PETITION FOR
CUSTODIAN.	FAMILY IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE
	ourt that (child/children) and (parent, guardian or
	within the purview of Iowa Code sections 232.122
	eakdown in the familial relationship. In support
thereof, petitioner states as follows:	ourdown in the luminar relationship. In support
(STATE BRIEFLY FACTS RELIED ON	TO SUSTAIN PETITION.)
	, a private or public agency, to main-
•	but the relationship has not improved and peti-
tioner now requests the aid of the court.	
The name(s) and residence(s) of the child/c	hildren are
The age(s) of the child/children is/are	

The name and address of the guardian ad lit	em are
WHEREFORE, the undersigned prays that the court set a time and place for hearing on the petition, appoint counsel for the child, order that notice be directed to all parties in interest in a manner provided by law, and upon hearing adjudicate this family to be a family in need o assistance and make such order or orders as may maintain and improve the familial relation ship.	
	Petitioner
	Address
, VERIFIC	ATION
State of Iowa County ss	ATION
	Petitioner
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	_ day of, 19
SOURCE: Jowa Codo && 232 125 232 126 232	Notary Public or Deputy Clerk
50011011. 10wa Code 33 202.120, 202.120, 202.	127; Iowa R. Juv. P. form 1.
Form 2. IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR	127; Iowa R. Juv. P. form 1.
Form 2. IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JUVENILI	127; Iowa R. Juv. P. form 1.
Form 2. IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JUVENILL	COUNTY

You are hereby notified that there is presently on file in this court a verified petition alleging the above-named family to be a family in need of assistance; a copy of the petition is attached. An adjudicatory hearing on the merits of the petition is set for the time and place stated below.

You are further notified that the court shall appoint counsel or a guardian ad litem to represent the interests of the child at the adjudicatory hearing unless the child already has such counsel or guardian and that the court shall appoint counsel for the parent, guardian, or custodian if that person desires but is financially unable to employ counsel.

You are further notified that if you wish to state your views, you must appear or in your absence the court may order you to comply with any other reasonable orders designed to maintain and improve the familial relationship.

The court having found that a hearing on this matter should be set, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 1. That the above matter is set for adjudicatory hearing at ____ o'clock, __.m., on the __day of _____, 19___, before this court at the _____ County Courthouse _____, in the city of _____, ___ County, Iowa. 2. That _____, an attorney practicing before this court is appointed to represent the child, _____, in this matter as guardian ad litem.* 3. That the clerk of the juvenile court is directed to send by certified mail a copy of this order with the attached petition to the above-named child, child's counsel and said child's parent, guardian or custodian no less than _____ days prior to the time set out above, said mailing to serve as notice of said hearing. Dated this ____ day of _____, 19____. Judge * Delete this paragraph if the child is already represented by counsel. SOURCE: Iowa Code §§ 232.126, 232.127; Iowa R. Juv. P. form 2. Respectfully submitted, THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

/s/ W. W. Reynoldson

W. W. REYNOLDSON, CHIEF JUSTICE

Des Moines, Iowa January 14, 1983

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Senate of the State of Iowa, hereby acknowledge delivery to me on the fourteenth day of January, 1983, of the foregoing report of the Supreme Court of Iowa pertaining to the Rules of Juvenile Procedure.

/s/ K. Marie Thayer

Secretary of the Senate, 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly of the State of Iowa

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I, the undersigned, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the State of Iowa, hereby acknowledge delivery to me on the fourteenth day of January, 1983, of the foregoing report of the Supreme Court of Iowa pertaining to the Rules of Juvenile Procedure.

/s/ Joseph O'Hern

Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives, 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly of the State of Iowa

CERTIFICATE

I, Robert Anderson, do hereby certify that I am the President of the Senate of the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly of the State of Iowa; and I, K. Marie Thayer, do hereby certify that I am the Secretary of the Senate of the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly of the State of Iowa, and we do hereby jointly certify as President and Secretary that on the fourteenth day of January, 1983, the Supreme Court of the State of Iowa reported to the Senate, and filed with it, the attached and foregoing Rules of Juvenile Procedure;

THAT the date of making that report to the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly was within twenty days subsequent to the convening of the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly;

THAT no other report pertaining to the Rules of Juvenile Procedure was made or filed by the Supreme Court with the Senate;

THAT no changes, modifications, amendments, revisions or additions to the Rules of Juvenile Procedure as reported by the Supreme Court were made or enacted at the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly.

Signed this 14th day of May, 1983, being the sine die adjournment of the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly.

/s/ Robert Anderson

ROBERT ANDERSON President of the Senate

/s/ K. Marie Thayer

K. MARIE THAYER

Secretary of the Senate, 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly of the State of Iowa

CERTIFICATE

I, Donald Avenson, do hereby certify that I am the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly of the State of Iowa; and I, Joseph O'Hern, do hereby certify that I am the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly of the State of Iowa, and we do hereby jointly certify as Speaker and Chief Clerk that on the fourteenth day of January, 1983, the Supreme Court of the State of Iowa reported to the House of Representatives, and filed with it, the attached and foregoing Rules of Juvenile Procedure;

THAT the date of making that report to the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly was within twenty days subsequent to the convening of the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly;

THAT no other report pertaining to the Rules of Juvenile Procedure was made or filed by the Supreme Court with the House of Representatives;

THAT no changes, modifications, amendments, revisions or additions to the Rules of Juvenile Procedure as reported by the Supreme Court were made or enacted at the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly.

Signed this 14th day of May, 1983, being the sine die adjournment of the 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly.

/s/ Donald Avenson

DONALD AVENSON Speaker of the House

/s/ Joseph O'Hern

JOSEPH O'HERN

Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives, 1983 Regular Session of the Seventieth General Assembly of the State of Iowa